Synthesis and Biological Evaluation of Iodinated and Fluorinated
9-(2-Hydroxypropyl) and 9-(2-Hydroxyethoxy)methyl Purine Nucleoside
Analogues
Svjetlana Prekupec,† Draženka Svedružić,† Tatjana Gazivoda,† Draginja Mrvoš-Sermek,‡ Ante Nagl,§
Mira Grdiša,| Krešimir Pavelić,| Jan Balzarini,⊥ Erik De Clercq,⊥ Gerd Folkers,X Leonardo Scapozza,X
Mladen Mintas,† and Silvana Raić-Malić*,†
Department of Organic Chemistry, Faculty of Chemical Engineering and Technology, University of Zagreb,
Marulićev trg 20, Croatia, Laboratory of General and Inorganic Chemistry, Faculty of Science, University of Zagreb,

DMF.
Figure 2. The molecular structure of 5b with the atom-
numbering system. Ellipsoids drawn at the 40% probability
level and hydrogen atoms are shown with arbitrary radii.
Iodinated and Fluorinated Nucleoside Analogues Journal of Medicinal Chemistry, 2003, Vol. 46, No. 26 5765
Biological Results
Cytostatic Activity. Compounds 2a-7a, 9a-13a,
3b, 5b, and 9b-11b were evaluated for their cytostatic
activity against malignant tumor cell lines: murine
leukemia (L1210) and mammary carcinoma (FM3A) and
human T-lymphocyte (Molt4/C8, CEM), colon carcinoma
(HT29 and SW620), cervical carcinoma (HeLa), mela-
noma (HBL), laryngeal carcinoma (Hep2), and pancre-
atic carcinoma (MiaPaCa2) cells as well as diploid
fibroblasts (WI38) (Table 5).
Of all the compounds evaluated, 2-aminopurin-6-
thione derivative 9a showed the most pronounced
inhibition of human SW620 cell lines (0.16 ( 0.1 µM).
Replacement of the amino group (2a and 2b) by iodine
(3a and 3b) at position 2 of the purine ring had
considerable influence on antitumor activity. Thus,
2-iodopurine derivatives (3a and 3b) showed rather
pronounced cytostatic activities compared to the corre-
sponding 2-aminopurine derivatives (2a and 2b). It is
interesting to note that deacetylation of 3a caused a
significant decrease of the antitumor activity that might
be due to the greater lipophility of the acetylated
derivative. Thus, the deacetylated analogue 4a did not
inhibit the growth of the examined cell lines. The most
significant inhibitory effects of the 2-fluorine-substituted
purine derivatives were observed with the 6-chloro-2-
fluoropurine derivative 7a. This compound showed
inhibitory activity against all examined cell lines, with
the best effect on human Hep2 (10 ( 0.6 µM) and
SW620 (8.9 ( 0.6 µM) cell lines. Replacement of NH2
group in 2a by fluorine at position 2 in 7a caused
enhanced antitumor activity. On the contrary, com-
pounds 10a and 10b containing 2-fluoropurin-6-thiol
were less active than the corresponding 2-aminopurin-
Table 1. 1H Chemical Shifts (δ/ppm)a and H-H Coupling Constants (J/Hz)b in 1H NMR Spectra for Compounds 1a-7a, 9a-13a
(cf. Schemes 1-3)
compd H-8 NH2 COCH3 OH H-1 H-2 H-3
1a 8.27 7.00 - 5.36 (1H, d) 4.30-4.13 4.01 1.24 (3H, d)
R2 ) NH2, R6 ) Cl (1H, s) (2H, s) J3 ) 4.9 (2H, m) (1H, m) J3 ) 5.9
R ) H
2a 8.07 6.94 1.88 - 4.23 (1H) 5.14 1.15 (3H, d)
R2 ) NH2, R6 ) Cl (1H, s) (2H, s) (3H, s) J3 ) 3.46; J2 ) 14.48 (dd) (1H, m) J3 ) 6.3
R ) Ac 4.28 (1H)
J3 ) 7.17; 14.61 (dd)
3a 8.04 - 1.88 - 4.52 (1H) 5.25 1.32 (3H, d)
R2 ) I, R6 ) Cl (1H, s) (3H, s) J3 ) 3.15; J2 ) 14.96 (dd) (1H, m) J3 ) 6.4
R ) Ac 4.28 (1H)
J3 ) 7.06; 14.71 (dd)
4a 8.18 - - 4.27 4.42-4.07 4.26 1.31 (3H, d)
R2 ) I, R6 ) Cl (1H, s) (1H, b) (2H, m) (1H, m) J3 ) 6.4
R ) H
5a 7.95 7.60 - 5.05 (1H, d) 4.02-3.95 3.90 1.04 (3H, d)
R2 ) I, R6 ) NH2 (1H, s) (2H, s) J3 ) 3.7 (2H, m) (1H, m) J ) 5.3
R ) H
6a 8.04 7.68 1.92 - 4.31 (1H) 5.13 1.16 (3H, d)
R2 ) I, R6 ) NH2 (1H, s) (2H, b) (3H, s) J3 ) 2.59; J2 ) 14.56 (dd) (1H, m) J3 ) 6.3
R ) Ac 4.19 (1H)
J3 ) 6.65; 14.55 (dd)
7a 8.68 - 1.88 - 4.47 (1H) 5.25 1.32 (3H, d)